

**Money Suit (Commercial) 10 of 2023**

**Order No.26**

**Date:24-07-2025**

Today is fixed for report from the Ld. Mediator appointed by the court vide its order no.24 dated 11.06.2025 namely, Smt. Pinki Mitra.

No report is received.

No communication is received as well.

Both parties take steps and are further duly represented by their respective Ld. Counsels.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff files an affidavit today stating therein that Ld. Mediator in the instant suit has been unresponsive ever since the order was passed by this court referring the suit to mediation.

Basing on aforesaid affidavit and in view of the fact that the court this day does not find itself in receipt of any report from the Ld. Mediator, it is deemed necessary that a report be called for from the Ld. Mediator explaining her conduct in this regard.

Accordingly, Ld. Sole Mediator in the instant suit Smt. Pinki Mitra is directed to explain to court as to why she did not respond to the order passed by this court and further as to why she did not communicate with the parties to the suit so as to initiate the process of Mediation.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Sole Mediator forthwith.

Fix **11-08-2025** for report from Ld. Sole Mediator.

Sd/-  
(Subhadeep Ray)  
Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri  
J.O. Code WB00949